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Abstract

The economic activities of the Qiqu area of Tainan City are mostly based on the aquaculture and salt
industries. The natural ecological environment and the long-standing cultural background of Tainan City are
all excellent conditions for the transformation into tourism. Qiqu salt mountain has been striving for
transformation since it stopped drying salt. It is combined with the form of sightseeing and leisure,
surrounded by the rich natural ecological resources. Through tourism development, it can bring economic
benefits for local residents, and has another new prospect.

This study, by conducting a questionnaire survey with tourists and cooperating with the literature
collection, hopes to learn the tourists' sightseeing images and the impact on the local cultural industry after
the transformation of Qiqu area.

For the purposes of this study:
1.To find out tourists' sightseeing images on Qigu area.
2.Discover new ways that can be developed into local unique cultural industries to increase local values.

Accroding to the research, Qigu salt mountain, Qigu Salt field, Taiwan Salt Museum, The black-faced
spoonbill is the most impressed by tourists in the sightseeing image, and the impression is weak compared to
the nets and the winter grazing ancestor, which shows that the Qigu area still rely on the humanistic resources
to attract tourists. Some emerging industries and traditional cultures are easier to be ignore because of the
lack on reputation.

The recommendations of this study are as follows:

1. Strengthen the development of traditional cultural industries.

2. Counseling local business partners' alliances.

3. Relevant government agencies strengthen local tourism activities.
4. Focus on the promotion of marketing of emerging industries.

5. Add the signboard in tourist attraction.

6. Add the guided commentary of ecological scenic spots.

Keywords: Qigu area, sightseeing image, Qigu salt mountain, Qigu salt field,

black-faced spoonbill
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Fip A Tt der T EAEGW ZEe RV E 73 R EoI7:25417
VB RE LB B A R ke
(=) 1%

HEtRITAFERI FENUHTRL LY T - KB EIHF
AR HALE 4]

L ofcns 77 o drg R w? v T BEHF
R R S OREY 2 R R ARR G MO (£ 4-11) e fe 4R X fr
Ao AT A MO ARG A

F4-11 Pujg@mEd %2 2 8 A4

b w) g %
Bk 3 % Tin | B | Tio | {2 Pie
i A i 2
2o EH 3.43 | 1.04 | 3.54 | 1.02 | 0.87
ki 3.07 1 0.93 | 3.11 | 0.95 | 0.45
= R 3.40 [ 0.96 | 3.38 | 0.99 | 0.39
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B3R 2.47 1 1.00 [ 2.45 | 1.08 | 0.55

= AL 4.31 | 0.66 | 4.33 | 0.67 | 0.46
=LA 3.49 | 1.10 | 3.92 | 0.93 | 0.05
PRSP 2.88 | 1.03 [ 2.96 | 1.07 | 0.73
AR A 3.60 | 0.90 [ 3.70 | 1.06 | 0.13
By & 2.95 | 1.02 | 2.93 | 0.91 | 0.52

v B A S 3.27 | 1.00 | 3.38 | 0.95 | 0.67
LS 2.83 1 0.97 [ 2.73 ] 1.01 | 0.19
TR REATAEE S 3.34 1 0.97 | 3.28 | 0.98 | 0.87
FAact 174 2.23 1 0.93 | 2.17 | 1.01 | 0.89
AR SE = 4.44 1 0.76 | 4.57 | 0.71 | 0.30
NS 4.39 | 0.87 | 4.50 | 0.78 | 0.58
R FIER 4.09 | 0.63 | 4.15 ] 0.63 | 0.43
BT 3.87 | 0.65 | 3.97 ] 0.69 | 0.22
RIS 4.09 | 0.62 | 4,28 | 0.60 | 0.18
RS 4.29 1 0.88 | 4.37 | 0.81 | 0.37
ERE® G AN 3.95 | 0.74 { 3.99 ] 0.79 | 0.28

FALKR AT A .

Zii"%ﬁ;ﬁ%%@ﬁkrm,’t 1J’|—5J %ﬁ?bﬁ:fﬂkg%’“ rlJ %‘
T 2EF R IEY] o

(=) BaFpn
EEtBETAFTERD FAOSFRRE TR & Teagn ) &
TEEFMELIE AL L 4-12-
145 T o8 177 Ao T PR R SRR R Y Y TR 2R
HXFRL Y G R 2 R ARR R 2 S iR drt &

BE L B C aE hie- AR LR A s
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F 4-12 WP e § 2 £ R 44

R yj ﬁiﬂ ® | Ti5 ﬁiﬂ & 1 PE
BLEL % " "
e 2 i 7
2o HEY 3.39 | 1.04 ] 3.68 | 0.98 | 0.34
AR 3.02 1 0.92 ] 3.23 | 0.97 | 0.12
= B 3.41 | 0.91 ] 3.35 | 1.09 | 0.09
L R 2.41 1 0.94 | 2.56 | 1.21 | 0.01
- 4.27 1 0.67 | 4.41 | 0.65 | 0.80
= L 3.66 [ 0.98 | 3.83 | 1.01 | 0.56
LR 2,95 | 1.06 | 2.86 | 1.11 | 0.76
c R A 3.64 | 0.97 ] 3.66 [ 0.99 | 0.65
By & 2.96 1 0.97 | 2.90 | 0.94 | 0.88
- RARM AR 3.24 1 0.96 | 3.66 | 1.00 | 0.62
BLis 2.7710.96 | 2.78 | 1.11 | 0.08
O READAES S 3.20 | 1.02 | 3.41 | 0.87 | 0.33
Fiet 2 FEae 2.14 1 0.91 ] 2.32 | 1.07 | 0.12
RO 4.57 1 0.70 | 4.39 | 0.81 | 0.19
BT (B 4.47 1 0.83 | 4.41 | 0.80 | 0.96
BT R 4.14 | 0.61 | 4.08 | 0.60 | 0.28
B ST P 3.99 | 0.650 | 3.86 | 0.70 | 0.53
RS 4.22 | 0.62 | 4.13 | 0.66 | 0.99
RS S 4.36 | 0.82 | 4.27 | 0.83 | 0.75
EX&HF ik 3.99 | 0.75 ] 3.93 | 0.82 | 0.53

TAL KR AP R o
P E=0.00> %7 27

2. AR HFBAL5, 2 T1,0Th, &

e St

(z) #&

Byxpild

o

EHERBEAVET A RELEECTRL Y Tk, 2 8

SRR AT TR, 2o EFRELL AL 413
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PR T Sog A 41T do it EASR ¢ 0 T16-22 fr ) 2 5T Tk

BtEen JoAem b d o TR A ¢ 4 0 T16-22 K, 2 R L e

Bde® o <A R ESH

#4-13 Edmp kR %2 £ B A4

s w 16~22 & 23~30 31~40 41~50 & 51~60 &
| TR | T R | Tis R | Tis (R | e (8| PE
# i # £ /3 ES # ES # £

2o HYE 3.68(0.82(13.301.1213.46(1.07(3.80]1.00]4.00(1.00( 0.13

AR 3.46 ({0.79(2.89(0.88|2.87]0.85]3.25|1.06]3.33|1.15| 0.05

= B 3.6610.73(3.35]0.96]3.2411.01(3.25(1.04]3.33|1.15| 0.13

B3 F 2.60[0.86(2.3210.9512.361.19(2.70]1.03]3.33|1.52| 0.15

= AL 4.3310.674.25(0.68 [4.46]0.594.24(0.71[4.66]0.57] 0.22

= AL E T 3.9710.75(3.55(1.023.70|1.16 [ 3.80 [ 1.00 | 4.00 | 1.73 | 0.23

EIRIDESES 2.95(1.0412.901.0412.73(1.18(3.05|1.114.00(1.00( 0.44

cAmE e [3.50(0.91(3.72(0.97(3.70(1.02(3.46|1.09]4.00]1.00] 0.08

B & 3.1510.85(2.85[1.0312.80]10.93(3.00(0.97]2.66]0.57]| 0.54

c@ipk AR [3.20]10.8413.39(1.02(3.38(1.013.1510.98(4.00(1.00] 0.38

BLs 3.0410.87(2.66]0.9712.701.122.75(1.20]3.33|1.15| 0.33

T AFE S 3.2610.91 [3.311.08]13.3910.92[3.15]0.811]3.66]0.57( 0.65

B4t 3 K 2.41 10.9112.0210.9212.17(1.07(2.42]1.04]1.66|0.57 | 0.20

N AR A = 4.44 [ 0.7314.5010.7214.540.81[4.75]0.7814.3310.57( 0.79

g RBRE 4.42(0.7114.4910.8614.28 0.91 [4.71]0.75]14.3310.57( 0.69

Ik A S 5 13 4.11(0.5714.1810.6414.07(0.98(4.03]0.60]4.00/]0.00( 0.29

B 5 iy - 4,01 10.693.91(0.783.88|0.91(3.80]0.81|4.00(0.00/| 0.05

o A S SN 4.1810.6214.1910.7114.15(0.64[4.21]0.60|4.66(0.57[ 0.17

AT 4.30[0.66]4.310.5714.360.82[4.38]0.84]4.3310.57( 0.49

BE®TF A4k [3.98[0.72(3.96[0.80(3.99(0.76{3.94(0.88[4.33[0.57| 0.59

P kiR AP EFE
T 1LPE=0.05 272 ¥ MHALE o
2. PR RFEFA5, 2 T1,0Th ) Ay RN~ T £

e A
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(=) ¥

N

HERREAVHT A FREESFTRLEY TRAR - TR
WS FoEEIEFELIE AR 414 R T
[~

UL o 77 aotrrg BE Y 2 T E | HN B O R4
BB H BB -
2 B 5

g T o 177w rrg BE Y 0 TE A B S
G B H W BREaEY o

FA14 BEEREL AL LB A

BE Fao¥Eg | Ritiddk BE 1% g4
s T3 [ 4R8 | T |8 | T35 [4R0 | T30 | R0 Ti0 | R
BLER % % = A . .
i =S # £ # A # ES
2T HY 3.2011.5413.00 1.00 1 3.630.96]3.40|0.90 | 3.49 | 0.92
S AR 2.8011.2212.000.003.15/0.97]3.00|1.06 3.260.91
= B 3.10 11,10 {4.00]0.003.39({0.93]3.27|1.12|3.65(0.79
EEFF 2.8011.54{2.00[0.002.27(0.91|2.54|1.18]2.57|0.84
= L 4.60(0.69|4.000.00(4.15]0.66|4.27]0.55|4.270.66
= A 3.9010.87(3.33]0.57(3.7510.96]3.54|1.22]3.7810.81
NSRS 3.3011.05(3.33]0.57(2.8410.9012.81|1.05(2.93]0.99
cAwmyE A 3.4010.964.67(0.57|3.7210.8713.77]0.97|3.67|1.01
B & 2.3010.92|2.00(0.00/2.96(0.84[3.13]0.94|3.340.81
c@ipk A% [3.2011.13(4.00]0.00(3.63]0.7413.22(1.1913.34]0.87
A 2.70 11.25(3.00|0.00|{2.66|0.92]3.13|1.08|3.000.89
A E S 2.6011.1714.00(1.00(3.42|0.8313.45]0.96|3.39]0.89
vt 174 1.80 | 1.312.00(0.00|2.26{0.9112.45(0.912.36]0.85
o AR = 4.4710.7314.66 |1 0.00|4.58 [0.57]4.21]0.61|4.680.71
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BEReE 4.4510.70 1 4.66 | 0.70|[4.60]0.80|4.410.72|4.30]0.81
B F e Rl 4.3010.67]4.000.00(4.09]0.57]3.95]0.57|4.15(0.59
BT %‘—a'hﬁ] - 3.8010.63(3.00[0.00|3.84(0.65(3.99]0.53]|4.01/0.67
o A S SN 4.0910.47]3.000.704.19]0.57]4.10]0.69|4.29 0.6l
N AT B 4.2510.8914.00(0.00[4.33[0.8414.23|0.94|4.43|0.74
BRE®F AW [3.74(0.70(4.00(1.00]3.90({0.80]3.94]0.73|4.0410.80
() BELREL §2 L8044
BE pdE R % (] H
P&
Bt g il Ll el Rl e ol Dl Rt
w® | £ ES #w® | £ i

2o HE 3.811.163.18 1.07|3.58 |1.2415.0010.00 0.24

SRR 3.2710.90{2.810.76|3.00|0.814.00]0.00 0.19

= E 3.27(1.4213.00(0.96|3.25[0.96|4.50|0.70 0.08

B3 F 2.36 [1.12]2.36|1.22|2.501.16|1.50|0.70 0.72

= ORLE L 4.4510.68 | 4.2710.76 |4.41 | 0.66 | 5.00 | 0.00 0.53

= K HEw 4.0010.89(3.361.29(3.91(0.99]4.00/1.41 0.56

F T2 A 2.9011.4412.90 | 1.23 |2.58|1.3114.50]0.70 0.48

cAwmE A (3.54(1.36(3.45(1.00(3.58|1.16]4.000.00 0.83

AP & 2.631.20 | 2.54 11.09|2.66 | 0.65]3.000.00 0.01

oM A& | 3.18(1.16 [3.00]1.08|3.50(0.90]3.500.70 0.34

B 2.271.2712.4210.93|3.00(1.1211.500.70 0.03

T ApEE S 3.00(1.41(3.27(0.97|3.08[0.662.50]|0.70 0.11

Fict 3 F4e 1.7210.90 | 2.18 | 1.15]1.66 | 0.65 | 1.00 | 0.00 0.06

P AR 4.41 1 1.21 1 4.36 | 0.87 [ 4.57(0.71]14.00|0.00 0.57

kR 4.3011.34[4.4710.85(4.60(0.79]13.50|0.70 0.99

R e Rl 4.18 11.0714.06|0.65(4.22(0.5714.50]0.70 0.90

BT %‘—’qu - 3.9010.9413.93[0.70|3.91[0.79[4.50|0.70 0.85

o ALY 4.2910.9014.17]0.66 [ 4.08 | 0.66 |5.000.00 0. 46

o AL B 4.3210.8714.32(0.76[4.24(0.7414.50]0.70 0.75

BRE®HF A& 4.01]0.80[4.02]0.76|4.00]0.75(4.00]0.00 0.41

TAR KR AT R
1P E=0.05 AT EFHFLLE -

2. P R R AAFAL S5, 2 T 0T AR ENS T, A
T 2EE R
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(1) @420 for
EEREEAITHET I RBA T e P AT HEFMHLE BT
Hijeryer g iR T ap gz £ 8 (4 4-15)-

3 4-15 BA T rrpkd %2 LR o4

P 23,100 ~ 23,001~

ESOF N e 32,000 =
AL % zio [ | =om | o [=am ]

£ | & | 5 | & | x
2o EE 3.59 | 0.81 | 3.26 | 1.17 | 3.580.90
AR 3.18 | 0.78 | 3.30 | 1.14 | 3.16|0.83
= R 3.60 | 0.80 | 3.47 | 0.84 [2.75|1.13
S ST 2.70 | 0.78 | 2.30 | 0.70 | 2.75|1.54
= R L 4.31 | 0.67 | 4.26 | 0.61 |4.50|0.67
= L F 3.81 | 0.84 | 3.82 | 0.83 |3.58|1.24
EIRESEE 2.86 | 1.04 | 2.95 | 0.92 |3.41 | 1.37
oA A 3.09 | 0.99 | 3.47 | 1.20 |[3.50 | 1.16
B A 3.11 | 0.84 | 3.04 | 1.06 | 2.66|0.98
- BAPMA S 3.36 | 0.78 | 3.21 | 0.95 |3.41|1.08
B 2.97 | 0.82 | 3.04 | 1.02 | 2.58 | 1.24
CIEAE o 3.31 | 0.88 | 3.47 | 0.84 |3.25]0.62
Hick 174 2.27 1 0.84 | 2.34 | 1.02 | 2.50 | 1.24
B R 4.46 | 0.62 | 4.47 | 0.83 |[4.58|0.79
B 4.50 | 0.80 | 4.44 | 0.81 |[4.53|1.16
R HER 4.15 | 0.60 | 4.09 | 0.54 [4.17]0.79
AR 3.94 | 0.64 | 3.95 | 0.71 |3.96]0.71
B E 4.21 | 0.60 | 4.16 | 0.57 | 4.24|0.71
NIRRT B 4.29 | 0.82 | 4.31 | 0.94 |4.38]0.91
ERE® 7 LA 4.01 | 0.75 | 3.96 | 0.94 {4.01]0.7>
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(F) BAT ferpr ey %2 £ 8047584

TR F R

60

) 32,001~ 45,001~ | 60,001 =z
TIa8 gy _ _
45,000 ~ 60, 000 ~ s P
B, 4 vl bl Nl kel Nl Bl
% | £ | & | £ | & | £
25 EH 3.51 1.023.80 | 1.033.33  1.63 | 0.81
o 3.10 1 0.853.50 | 1.17 | 3.00  1.09 | 0.24
= I 3.4110.9413.30[1.15(3.33|1.36| 0.19
BT 2.4410.90 [ 2.00(1.052.33|1.75| 0.44
= B 4.1310.69|4.50]0.70 | 4.50 | 0.54 | 0.57
= W HEw 3.5910.97(13.60|1.174.00|1.26 | 0.45
? T2 R 2.7210.9912.90{0.87|2.50|1.76 | 0.66
it L R 3.68 | 1.07(3.30|1.25|3.66|0.51 | 0.76
Y 2.8610.99(2.20(1.13|3.00|1.41| 0.22
e BAPK A & 3.44 10.98 [ 3.00|1.33|3.16 | 0.75 | 0.55
BLA 2.68 |1.03(12.30|1.25|2.50 | 1.76 | 0.40
T A ES 3.48 1 1.02[2.70(0.94|2.66 | 1.03| 0.25
it 3 F4e 2.2010.94 [1.80{0.91|1.83]0.98| 0.64
Jo s R A =4 4.58 | 0.68 | 4.51 | 0.56 [ 3.66 | 1.50 | 0.76
B E iy 4.51 10.7314.59]0.52(4.001(1.09| 0.98
B RiERL 4.10 1 0.62 [ 4.09 | 0.47 { 4.00| 1.09 | 0.99
B %‘-k'fé?] - 3.8710.55(3.84{0.63|4.00(1.09| 0.69
o ALY 4.1710.59|4.18|0.56 [ 4.00| 0.00 | 0.95
o AT B 4.3310.66 | 4.37|0.724.00|1.09| 0.86
BEHF AR 3.9410.64(3.93|0.844.00(1.09]| 0.81
T kR AT R .
L PE=0.05> 272 FHELLE o
2. AR A5, 2 T1,0Th, AN ER-T1, A



(=) B

SERBEAPMAI L AR HOTRL SR EIFFLLE
CH%E LY TR R, e TR B TR
B R4 416 ideT

30416 Bk gk %2 48 A

b A3 L % 70 S s )

PR FE) BTy ey pryTy gy gty prysy pryry gy gy
£ & ES ES # ES £

2 5 ’E% 3.27 1 1.01 ) 3.48 | 1.12 | 3.54 | 1.03 | 4.00 | 0.00 | 3.00 | 0.00 | 0.53

o AR 2.90 1 0.8713.2210.75]3.11 /1.01 | 4.00 | 0.00 | 3.00 | 0.00 | 0.52

= BRIEP 3.40 1 0.9513.48 10.93(3.34|1.01 |3.661{0.57{3.0010.00710.90

BT F 2.40 | 1.01 | 2.51 [ 0.93 | 2.45|1.09|3.33|1.52]3.001(0.0010.92

= R E L 4.30 1 0.68 | 4.29 | 0.66 | 4.29 | 0.67 | 4.66 | 0.57 | 5.00 | 0.00 | 0.78

= W Ha 3.5211.2813.7710.89|3.73]10.93|4.00|1.0015.0010.001]0.37

* T2 4 2.9711.1812.70 1 0.7212.93 | 1.10 | 4.00 | 1.73 |5.00({0.00 | 0.18

ot o B 3.55 1 1.01 | 3.59(0.84 |3.68|1.03|4.00(1.73]3.00(0.001/0.79

B & 3.0211.1212.9610.97|2.87(0.89|3.33|1.15]5.00(0.0010.14

o @M A T 3.3010.99(3.48]0.75(3.29|1.02|4.001|1.001]3.00(0.001]0.82

BLA L 2.7711.1412.7410.7112.79|1.04 |3.33|1.15]2.00(0.00 | 0.88

AL S 3.0711.1413.33]10.96|3.36|0.91|3.661]0.57]4.007(0.00]0.36

it 3 F4e 2.0010.90(2.071]10.99]2.26(0.99|1.66]1.15]3.007(0.00 ]| 0.46

B 4.76 1 0.41 | 4.53 | 0.67 | 4.43|10.73 |4.00|1.00|5.001|0.00 | 0.04

B xRE 4.54 1 0.71 | 4.52 1 0.76 | 4.42 |1 0.89 | 4.33 | 0.57 ] 3.00 | 0.00 | 0.87

B g R 4.15|0.61 | 4.06 | 0.61 | 4.13|0.64 | 4.00 | 0.00|4.00]0.00 | 0.96

B ?U’fn} - 3.54 1 0.67|3.48(0.58|3.510.701|4.00/(0.00/]4.0010.00]1/0.96

BERER 4.1310.67(4.14|10.58 |4.21 {0.64|4.66 | 0.57|4.001{0.00 ] 0.59

B £ s 4.69 | 0.64 | 4.39 | 0.92 | 4.21 | 0.99 | 4.00 | 0.00 | 4.00 | 0.00 | 0.03

BRE®HTF AR 4.01 {0.7413.93|0.63(3.97(0.82|4.00|1.73|3.001{0.00]0.45

TAL KR AR ORI .
T 1LPE=0.05 272 BFMHALE -
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B lEE ) 2 g o 430 16~22 A2 BEHEHTRIL Y TR
FUARRP R EE 28K BT B RO R KT Y E ke
HeREAL I G RF MWL BRSPS IFY ERE W L FH

R L EREEEE ST EREE SRR TS EN SL R

FAARRP R VECBE M A R F EREALE
W AL S B RDFER 2 R DEAEER AT B S
FRRA LT A RE TR AP EL L RFEY 7 FaER
(# FREEATHER ST ARLRAEESLH -

T1\4

RA > f T EE | 26 o A0 1622 f2 #5540
r@%i&'flf R R AR B ERR o BT E EEET
VAR ARG ELORS R R AL P ROE Y
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SEOLEHE R S M R PR A R k0 (90U 8 IR A S

BB AR E R g E - B SR s R AL

FELCaD ~ g2 i %o AL ALEFS <R FF O HI- K
P RDSESRELLE LY A RS ERE L AR Er R

B AF R VA RFORD AP Foe

4.5 BEAR
4.5.1 FRAILR
A-1T Z B L Re RERARLAE > ¥ g T R
TR R B A dkk R 0 Ti00 #ct 4.390 F b A IF hA Hioi
THRELRE R AT H L LR o

#4-17T BEAR

| S mR AR Tiof | A

01 | 01 |- "R EKFE 24 Ay *ad5edF o 8L 439 | 0.74

02 | 02 |¥Fatdm 5 » = WEFFH2 FF & | 3.86 | 1.02

03 | 03 |AFaF k=% >mr AR Iz | 3.71 1.03




4.5.2 BEL BB LRZAPM A

4-18 ZFEH - W WAL R BB LR ZAPM A 47> ¥

'IE]\ “\
T
Rl
e
peit
Ve
&

Ll HRBELE R R RN RARB o H S AR LR L AR
BooORRDARM > GlArR RIF A F - h T @ o 2 T
4R E AT 8L 2 BFendp Bl Glcl 0.714 RIRB AT AAH
REFENRSe T2 5 FH & T W E T ks sy g
2 eaphd Glici 0.723 ZIB AT APM o N A e B BLaR RoAR
Eyl o BB LA AAB oA R RFENRRRS T F et 2 F4 5 2

PR RZM G MR APH R 0.2 2% c HWREBER

<,

PHREDIY OEREAFPIRFE IRz B4 RBETF 42
Eai\m '4E I,( J‘I-)‘%' ’ ila'é‘:z'ﬁ;;z}’%mﬁ&g o

% 4-18 BLER % B mE R 2 APE A 47 i

X % iF - RAAEE | HAA T SR | ALY R

| & ¢ feschdian [ ZEA ST 5 | %o E ARRE
01 =S Y 0.714| (3) | 0.703 (1) 0.558| (3)
02 = AL E g 0.698| (4) | 0.684 (3) 0.534| (5)
03 SR e 0.614| (5) | 0.623 (5) 0.545| (4)
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